

BEFORE THE  
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF MARYLAND

IN THE MATTER OF THE \*  
PETITION FOR RULEMAKING \*  
GOVERNING PROCEDURES FOR \* RM NO.  
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL \*  
REQUESTS TO INITIATE PROCEEDINGS \*  
\*

**PETITION FOR RULEMAKING GOVERNING PROCEDURES FOR OFFICE  
OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL REQUESTS TO INITIATE PROCEEDINGS**

DAVID S. LAPP  
PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

William F. Fields  
Deputy People's Counsel

Juliana Bell  
Deputy People's Counsel

Mollie Soloway Woods  
Assistant People's Counsel

Maryland Office of People's Counsel  
6 St. Paul Street, Suite 2102  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
(410) 767-8150

April 13, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF RELEVANT LAW AND FACTS .....	3
1.    The Office of People’s Counsel. ....	3
2.    Relevant Public Service Commission Procedural Rules.....	6
3.    Illustrations of Commission responses to OPC requests for proceedings. ....	7
a.    Petition for an investigation into scandal-ridden FirstEnergy’s ownership and control over Potomac Edison.....	7
b.    Washington Gas’s green marketing. ....	10
c.    Implementation of legislation to protect low-income customers from retail suppliers. ....	11
d.    Investigation into customer impacts of gas utility practices. ....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    The Commission’s repeated failures to docket proceedings or rule on the merits of OPC requests in a timely manner is harming residential customers, warranting clear procedural rules.....	15
II.   OPC’s and the Commission’s statutory responsibilities are undermined by a lack of procedures to address OPC actions. ....	21
A.    The lack of clear procedural rules is undermining the PUA’s plain language and the Office of People’s Counsel’s statutory purpose...	21
B.    The Commission cannot fulfill its own statutory obligations if it does not address actions initiated by OPC. ....	22
III.  Regulations governing OPC-requested proceedings will promote administrative efficiency and improve transparency. ....	23

A.	Procedural ambiguity creates inefficiencies for OPC, stakeholders, and the Commission. ....	24
B.	The procedural confusion undermines transparency and creates ambiguity over the statutory prohibition on <i>ex parte</i> communications. ....	25
	CONCLUSION .....	27
	APPENDIX A: CONCEPTS FOR PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION RULES GOVERNING OPC REQUESTS FOR COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS .....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Maryland Public Service Commission Decisions</b>	
Order No. 89888, Case No. 9667 (July 26, 2021) .....	8
Order No. 90033, Case No. 9667 (Jan. 6, 2022) .....	8
Order No. 90057, Case No. 9673 (Feb. 7, 2022) .....	10, 11
Order No. 90175, Case No. 9673 (Apr. 20, 2022) .....	11

### Cases

<i>Elec. Power Supply Ass’n v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 391 F.3d 1255 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Mid-Atl. Power Supply Ass’n v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 361 Md. 196 (2000) .....	3, 22
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md. v. Md. People’s Counsel</i> , 309 Md. 1 (1987) .....	5, 15, 22

### Maryland Statutes

PUA § 2-113 .....	23, 28
PUA § 2-121 .....	23, 28
PUA § 2-201 .....	3, 21
PUA § 2-203 .....	5
PUA § 2-204 .....	<i>passim</i>
PUA § 2-205 .....	5
PUA § 2-213 .....	1

PUA § 3-104 .....	22, 27
PUA § 3-107 .....	5
PUA § 3-108 .....	24, 26
PUA § 4-204 .....	17
PUA § 4-308 .....	11, 12, 13
PUA § 6-105 .....	7

### **Maryland Regulations**

COMAR 20.07.01.06.....	6
COMAR 20.07.02.10.....	7
COMAR 20.07.04.02.....	7
COMAR 20.07.04.03.....	7
COMAR 20.07.04.04.....	7
COMAR 20.07.04.05.....	7
COMAR 20.07.04.07.....	7
COMAR 20.07.04.12.....	6

### **Maryland Session Laws**

1924 Md. Laws Ch. 534 .....	3, 4
1955 Md. Laws Ch. 441 .....	5
1976 Md. Laws Ch. 756 .....	5
